
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 14-5013

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

MARC ROTENBERG

Counsel of Record

ALAN BUTLER

GINGER MCCALL

JULIA HORWITZ

DAVID HUSBAND

Electronic Privacy Information Center

1718 Connecticut Ave. NW

Suite 200

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 483-1140

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

Electronic Privacy Information Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES | |
| GLOSSARY | |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUE FOR REVIEW | 1 |
| PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| I. Factual Background..... | 3 |
| II. Procedural History | 5 |
| A. The EPIC FOIA Request | 5 |
| B. EPIC v. DHS, No. 13-cv-00260..... | 6 |
| C. The District Court Decision and Docketing of the Appeal..... | 8 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY RULED THAT SOP 303 CANNOT BE WITHHELD UNDER EXEMPTION 7(F) | 11 |
| A. In Exemption 7(F) “Any Individual” Refers to an Ascertainable Person or Group; Any Other Reading of the Phrase Produces an Insufficient Nexus to the Harm Asserted | 11 |

B. The District Court’s Decision is Consistent with This Court’s Recent Ruling in PEER14

A. The Legislative History and Structure of FOIA Supports the District Court’s Construction of “Any Person”18

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY RULED THAT SOP 303 CANNOT BE WITHHELD UNDER EXEMPTION 7(E)20

A. SOP 303 Is Used for “Coordination,” Not “Investigations” or “Prosecutions”21

B. DHS’s Proposed Interpretation of 7(E) is Contrary to Established Principles of Statutory Construction.....24

C. The District Court’s Interpretation of Exemption 7(E) Is Consistent With PEER26

III. DHS FAILED TO DISCLOSE REASONABLY SEGREGABLE, NON-EXEMPT MATERIAL IN SOP 30327

CONCLUSION.....32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| * <i>ACLU v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 558 U.S. 1042 (2009)..... | 12, 16, 19 |
| <i>Blackwell v. FBI</i> , 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 22, 30 |
| <i>Boehm v. FBI</i> , 948 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013)..... | 11 |
| <i>Brestle v. Lappin</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2013) | 13 |
| <i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) | 24 |
| <i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. EPA</i> , 731 F.2d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | 27 |
| <i>Ctr. for Nat'l Sec. Studies v. DOJ</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 25 |
| <i>DOJ v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)..... | 11 |
| <i>Donnelly v. FAA</i> , 411 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 25 |
| <i>Edmonds v. FBI</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2003)..... | 23 |
| <i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973) | 26 |
| <i>Hidalgo v. FBI</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 250 (D.D.C. 2008)..... | 30 |
| <i>James v. CBP</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008) | 30 |
| <i>Johnson v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002) | 27 |
| <i>Juarez v. DOJ</i> , 518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 25 |
| <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DHS</i> , No. 11-00604, 2012 WL 251914 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2012)..... | 29 |
| <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2008).... | 24 |
| <i>Lewis-Bey v. DOJ</i> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2009)..... | 23 |
| * <i>Living Rivers v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> . 272 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (D. Utah 2003) | 15, 17, 23 |
| <i>Long v. DOJ</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>order amended on reconsideration</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>order amended</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2007)..... | 11, 12, 24 |
| <i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011)..... | 11 |
| <i>Oglesby v. United States Dep't of the Army</i> , 79 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Pratt v. Webster</i> , 673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... | 22 |
| * <i>Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int'l Boundary & Water Comm'n, U.S.-Mexico</i> , 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 14, 15, 16, 17, 26 |
| <i>Qi-Zhuo v. Meissner</i> , 70 F.3d 136 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 17 |
| <i>Quinto v. DOJ</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) | 13 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. ____ (2014)..... | 10 |
| <i>Symons v. Chrysler Corp. Loan Guarantee Bd.</i> , 670 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Trans-Pac. Policing Agreement v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 177 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 28 |
| Statutes | |
| The Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 (2012)..... | 6 |
| 552(b)..... | 31 |
| 552(b)(7)..... | 24 |
| 552(b)(7)(A)..... | 29 |
| * 552(b)(7)(E)..... | 24 |
| * 552(b)(7)(F)..... | 12 |
| Legislative Materials | |
| 130 Cong. Rec. 3502 (1984)..... | 21 |
| 131 Cong. Rec. 248 (1985)..... | 21 |
| 132 Cong. Rec. 29,616 (1986)..... | 21 |
| <i>Freedom of Information Act: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution</i> , United States Senate, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. 178, 189 (1981) | 20 |
| Other Authorities | |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)..... | 22 |
| President's Nat'l Sec. Advisory Comm., <i>Termination of Cellular Networks During Emergency Situations</i> , 139 (2006)..... | 21 |
| <i>Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1985)..... | 30 |
